
5 rounds to count from 11
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Drivers 19th Feb 24th Apr 8th May 14th May 22nd May 31st July 21st Aug 3rd Sep 10th Sep 6th Nov 27th Nov

1 John Davies 5 30 5 30 5 27 5 28 5 30 170 170.0

2 Ethan Davies S 5 5 30 5 30 5 28 5 28 S 5 5 27 S 5 S 5 188 20 168.0

3= Robert Milligan 5 30 5 28 5 24 5 16 5 25 M 28 5 30 211 49 162.0
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4 Elliott Sharp 5 25 5 28 5 25 5 26 5 25 S 5 5 26 190 35 155.0

5 David Ginn 5 27 5 25 M 28 5 25 5 24 5 27 5 24 210 57 153.0

6 Lewis Ayris M 28 5 30 5 27 5 27 5 20 152 152.0

7= Bleddyn Thomas 5 24 5 24 5 22 5 22 5 30 5 20 172 25 147.0

7= Alex Reynolds 5 21 5 26 5 24 5 24 5 23 5 25 173 26 147.0

9 Ben Pritchard S 5 5 22 5 24 5 19 5 28 5 26 149 5 144.0

10 Darrell Denning 5 23 5 27 5 26 5 20 5 21 5 20 167 25 142.0

11 Richard Jones S 5 5 27 5 18 5 19 5 27 5 26 147 5 142.0

12 Rob Thompson 5 22 S 5 5 23 5 23 5 22 5 24 144 5 139.0

13 John Rhys Owen 5 21 5 21 5 18 S 5 5 21 5 25 136 5 131.0

14 Raymond Davies 5 19 5 22 5 20 M 28 5 21 130 130.0

15 Alan Wakeman M 28 5 28 5 28 5 27 126 126.0

16 Martin Freeman 5 20 5 22 5 17 5 19 5 22 125 125.0

17 Simon Bailey 5 23 5 21 S 5 5 17 5 18 104 104.0

18 Dan Morris 5 26 5 30 5 30 101 101.0

19 Huw Morris 5 28 5 26 5 26 S 5 100 100.0

20 Simon Hawken C 5 25 5 27 5 23 90 90.0

21 John Fox M 28 S 5 5 26 64 64.0

22 Chris Phillips 5 23 S 5 5 23 61 61.0

23 Richard Yapp 5 23 M 28 56 56.0

24 Tim Tordoff S 5 5 22 5 15 52 52.0

25 Jamie Yapp 5 28 33 33.0

26 Martyn Taylor 5 21 26 26.0

27 David Allman 5 20 25 25.0

28 James Griffiths S 5 S 5 S 5 S 5 20 20.0

29 Malcolm Dunderdale S 5 5 5.0

Ian Arden 0 0.0

Jonathan Tilley 0 0.0

Richard Clarke 0 0.0

Sal Aziz 0 0.0



O
ve

ra
ll 

P
o

si
ti

o
n

O
ve

ra
ll 

N
av

ig
at

o
rs

R
o

u
n

d
 1

 B
o

n
u

s 
P

o
in

ts

B
at

h
 F

es
ti

va
l

B
at

h
 M

o
to

r 
C

lu
b

R
o

u
n

d
 2

 B
o

n
u

s 
P

o
in

ts

St
u

 W
o

o
d

N
o

rt
h

 D
ev

o
n

R
o

u
n

d
 3

 B
o

n
u

s 
P

o
in

ts

K
em

b
le

B
at

h

R
o

u
n

d
 4

 B
o

n
u

s 
P

o
in

ts

Tw
yf

o
rd

M
id

 D
er

b
ys

h
ir

e

R
o

u
n

d
 5

 B
o

n
u

s 
P

o
in

ts

D
eb

d
en

A
M

SC
 w

it
h

 W
A

C
/K

LD
M

C

R
o

u
n

d
 6

 B
o

n
u

s 
P

o
in

ts

G
ra

ft
o

n
 Y

st
ra

D
u

ke
ri

es

R
o

u
n

d
 7

 B
o

n
u

s 
P

o
in

ts

V
en

ta
 S

ilu
ru

m

Fo
rr

es
te

rs

R
o

u
n

d
 8

 B
o

n
u

s 
P

o
in

ts

06
1

06
1 

M
o

to
r 

C
lu

b

R
o

u
n

d
 9

 B
o

n
u

s 
P

o
in

ts

K
en

t 
Fo

re
st

ry

B
o

ro
u

gh
 1

8

R
o

u
n

d
 1

0 
B

o
n

u
s 

P
o

in
ts

Tr
ac

 M
o

n

C
ae

rn
ar

vo
n

sh
ir

e 
&

 A
n

gl
es

ey

R
o

u
n

d
 1

1 
B

o
n

u
s 

P
o

in
ts

K
n

u
ts

fo
rd

K
n

u
ts

fo
rd

 a
n

d
 D

is
tr

ic
t

Su
b

-T
o

ta
l

D
ro

p
p

ed
 S

co
re

To
ta

l

Navigators 19th Feb 24th Apr 8th May 14th May 22nd May 31st July 21st Aug 3rd Sep 10th Sep 6th Nov 27th Nov

1 Sam Weller 5 27 5 30 M 28 5 26 5 28 5 30 5 23 222 56 166.0

2 Aidan Thompson 5 25 S 5 5 28 5 27 5 28 5 27 165 5 160.0

3 Sandra Loton-Jones 5 26 5 26 5 24 5 27 S 5 5 27 5 27 5 28 225 65 160.0

4 Kathy Woodward 5 25 5 27 5 22 5 25 5 25 149 149.0

5 Llinos Davies 5 23 5 27 5 26 M 28 5 24 148 148.0

6 Nick Bloxham 5 30 5 30 5 30 S 5 5 30 S 5 150 5 145.0

7 David Hillidge S 5 5 30 5 23 5 30 5 30 138 138.0

8 Daryl Bailey 5 28 5 27 S 5 5 26 5 24 130 130.0

9 Derek Drayton 5 26 M 28 5 25 5 26 120 120.0

10 Mike Phillips 5 28 S 5 5 26 69 69.0

11 Ian Frazer S 5 5 27 5 20 62 62.0

12= Peter Cox M 28 5 28 61 61.0

12= Harry Brierley 5 30 5 21 61 61.0

14= Jamie Yapp 5 30 35 35.0

14= Phillip Russ 5 28 33 33.0

14= David Bennett 5 28 33 33.0

17 Callum Williams 5 25 C 30 30.0

18 Tim Beard 5 24 29 29.0

19 Richard Yapp M 28 28 28.0

20 Matthew Venables S 5 S 5 S 5 S 5 20 20.0

21 Anita Wickins S 5 5 5.0

Archie Clarke 0 0.0
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Drivers 19th Feb 24th Apr 8th May 14th May 22nd May 31st July 21st Aug 3rd Sep 10th Sep 6th Nov 27th Nov

1 John Davies 5 30 5 30 5 27 5 28 5 30 170 170.0

2 Ethan Davies S 5 5 30 5 30 5 28 5 28 S 5 5 27 S 5 S 5 188 20 168.0

3 Elliott Sharp 5 25 5 28 5 25 5 26 5 25 S 5 5 26 190 35 155.0

4 David Ginn 5 27 5 25 M 28 5 25 5 24 5 27 5 24 210 57 153.0

5 Alex Reynolds 5 21 5 26 5 24 5 24 5 23 5 25 173 26 147.0

6 Dan Morris 5 26 5 30 5 30 101 101.0

7 Huw Morris 5 28 5 26 5 26 S 5 100 100.0

8 John Fox M 28 S 5 5 26 64 64.0

9 Tim Tordoff S 5 5 22 5 15 52 52.0

10 Jamie Yapp 5 28 33 33.0

11 Martyn Taylor 5 21 26 26.0

11 James Griffiths S 5 S 5 S 5 15 15.0
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Navigators 19th Feb 24th Apr 8th May 14th May 22nd May 31st July 21st Aug 3rd Sep 10th Sep 6th Nov 27th Nov

1 Nick Bloxham 5 30 5 30 5 30 S 5 5 30 S 5 150 5 145.0

2 Ian Frazer S 5 5 27 5 20 62 62.0

3 Jamie Yapp 5 30 35 35.0

4 Phillip Russ 5 28 33 33.0

5 Matthew Venables S 5 S 5 S 5 15 15.0
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Drivers 19th Feb 24th Apr 8th May 14th May 22nd May 31st July 21st Aug 3rd Sep 10th Sep 6th Nov 27th Nov

1 Robert Milligan 5 30 5 28 5 24 5 16 5 25 M 28 5 30 211 49 162.0

2 Alan Wakeman M 28 5 28 5 28 5 27 126 126.0

Ian Arden 0 0.0
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Navigators 19th Feb 24th Apr 8th May 14th May 22nd May 31st July 21st Aug 3rd Sep 10th Sep 6th Nov 27th Nov



1 Harry Brierley 5 30 35 35.0

2 David Bennett 5 28 33 33.0
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Drivers 19th Feb 24th Apr 8th May 14th May 22nd May 31st July 21st Aug 3rd Sep 10th Sep 6th Nov 27th Nov

1 Lewis Ayris M 28 5 30 5 27 5 27 5 20 152 152.0

2 Ben Pritchard S 5 5 22 5 24 5 19 5 28 5 26 149 5 144.0

3 Darrell Denning 5 23 5 27 5 26 5 20 5 21 5 20 167 25 142.0

4 Simon Bailey 5 23 5 21 S 5 5 17 5 18 104 104.0

5 Richard Yapp 5 23 M 28 56 56.0

6 Malcolm Dunderdale S 5 5 5.0
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Navigators 19th Feb 24th Apr 8th May 14th May 22nd May 31st July 21st Aug 3rd Sep 10th Sep 6th Nov 27th Nov

1 Daryl Bailey 5 28 5 27 S 5 5 26 5 24 130 130.0



2 Derek Drayton 5 26 M 28 5 25 5 26 120 120.0

3 Peter Cox M 28 5 28 61 61.0

4 Sandra Loton-Jones 5 24 29 29.0

5 Anita Wickins S 5 5 5.0
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Drivers 19th Feb 24th Apr 8th May 14th May 22nd May 31st July 21st Aug 3rd Sep 10th Sep 6th Nov 27th Nov

1 Richard Jones S 5 5 27 5 18 5 19 5 27 5 26 147 5 142.0

2 Rob Thompson 5 22 S 5 5 23 5 23 5 22 5 24 144 5 139.0

3 John Rhys Owen 5 21 5 21 5 18 S 5 5 21 5 25 136 5 131.0

4 David Allman 5 20 25 25.0
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Navigators 19th Feb 24th Apr 8th May 14th May 22nd May 31st July 21st Aug 3rd Sep 10th Sep 6th Nov 27th Nov

1 Aidan Thompson 5 25 S 5 5 28 5 27 5 28 5 27 165 5 160.0



2 Sandra Loton-Jones 5 26 5 26 5 27 S 5 5 27 5 27 5 28 196 36 160.0

3 David Hillidge S 5 5 30 5 23 5 30 5 30 138 138.0

4 Tim Beard 5 24 29 29.0
N

o
vi

ce
 o

ve
r 

14
00

R
o

u
n

d
 1

 B
o

n
u

s 
P

o
in

ts

B
at

h
 F

es
ti

va
l

B
at

h
 M

o
to

r 
C

lu
b

R
o

u
n

d
 2

 B
o

n
u

s 
P

o
in

ts

St
u

 W
o

o
d

N
o

rt
h

 D
ev

o
n

R
o

u
n

d
 3

 B
o

n
u

s 
P

o
in

ts

K
em

b
le

B
at

h

R
o

u
n

d
 4

 B
o

n
u

s 
P

o
in

ts

Tw
yf

o
rd

M
id

 D
er

b
ys

h
ir

e

R
o

u
n

d
 5

 B
o

n
u

s 
P

o
in

ts

D
eb

d
en

A
M

SC
 w

it
h

 W
A

C
/K

LD
M

C

R
o

u
n

d
 6

 B
o

n
u

s 
P

o
in

ts

G
ra

ft
o

n
 Y

st
ra

D
u

ke
ri

es

R
o

u
n

d
 7

 B
o

n
u

s 
P

o
in

ts

V
en

ta
 S

ilu
ru

m

Fo
rr

es
te

rs

R
o

u
n

d
 8

 B
o

n
u

s 
P

o
in

ts

06
1

06
1 

M
o

to
r 

C
lu

b

R
o

u
n

d
 9

 B
o

n
u

s 
P

o
in

ts

K
en

t 
Fo

re
st

ry

B
o

ro
u

gh
 1

8

R
o

u
n

d
 1

0 
B

o
n

u
s 

P
o

in
ts

Tr
ac

 M
o

n

C
ae

rn
ar

vo
n

sh
ir

e 
&

 A
n

gl
es

ey

R
o

u
n

d
 1

1 
B

o
n

u
s 

P
o

in
ts

K
n

u
ts

fo
rd

K
n

u
ts

fo
rd

 a
n

d
 D

is
tr

ic
t

Su
b

-T
o

ta
l

D
ro

p
p

ed
 S

co
re

To
ta

l

Drivers 19th Feb 24th Apr 8th May 14th May 22nd May 31st July 21st Aug 3rd Sep 10th Sep 6th Nov 27th Nov

1 Bleddyn Thomas 5 24 5 24 5 22 5 22 5 30 5 20 172 25 147.0

2 Chris Phillips 5 23 S 5 5 23 61 61.0

3 Martin Freeman 5 19 5 22 51 51.0
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Navigators 19th Feb 24th Apr 8th May 14th May 22nd May 31st July 21st Aug 3rd Sep 10th Sep 6th Nov 27th Nov

1 Sam Weller 5 27 5 30 M 28 5 26 5 28 5 30 5 23 222 56 166.0

2 Mike Phillips 5 30 S 5 5 26 71 71.0



3 Kathy Woodward 5 25 5 25 60 60.0

4 Callum Williams 5 25 C 30 30.0
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Drivers 19th Feb 24th Apr 8th May 14th May 22nd May 31st July 21st Aug 3rd Sep 10th Sep 6th Nov 27th Nov

1 Raymond Davies 5 19 5 22 5 20 M 28 5 21 130 130.0

2 Simon Hawken C 5 25 5 27 5 23 90 90.0

3 Martin Freeman 5 20 5 22 5 17 74 74.0
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Navigators 19th Feb 24th Apr 8th May 14th May 22nd May 31st July 21st Aug 3rd Sep 10th Sep 6th Nov 27th Nov

1 Llinos Davies 5 23 5 27 5 26 M 28 5 24 148 148.0

2 Kathy Woodward 5 25 5 28 5 22 90 90.0

3 Harry Brierley 5 21 26 26.0

0 0.0
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Drivers 19th Feb 24th Apr 8th May 14th May 22nd May 31st July 21st Aug 3rd Sep 10th Sep 6th Nov 27th Nov

1 Darrell Denning 5 24 5 27 5 26 5 20 5 21 5 20 168 25 143.0

2 Martyn Taylor 5 21 26 26.0
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Navigator 19th Feb 24th Apr 8th May 14th May 22nd May 31st July 21st Aug 3rd Sep 10th Sep 6th Nov 27th Nov

1 Derek Drayton 5 26 M 28 5 25 5 25 119 119.0
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Drivers 19th Feb 24th Apr 8th May 14th May 22nd May 31st July 21st Aug 3rd Sep 10th Sep 6th Nov 27th Nov

1 Ethan Davies S 5 5 30 5 30 5 28 5 28 S 5 5 27 S 5 S 5 188 20 168.0

2 Lewis Ayris M 28 5 30 5 27 5 27 5 20 152 152.0

3 Dan Morris 5 26 5 30 5 30 101 101.0

4 Chris Phillips 5 23 S 5 5 23 61 61.0
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Navigator 19th Feb 24th Apr 8th May 14th May 22nd May 31st July 21st Aug 3rd Sep 10th Sep 6th Nov 27th Nov

1 Sam Weller 5 27 5 30 M 28 5 26 5 28 5 30 5 23 222 56 166.0

2 Aidan Thompson 5 25 S 5 5 28 5 27 5 28 5 27 165 5 160.0

3 Llinos Davies 5 23 5 27 5 26 M 28 5 24 148 148.0

4 Callum Williams 5 25 C 30 30.0

Archie Clarke 0 0.0



C = Entered Clubman Event

S = Start points

M = Marshal points

Points will be based on final overall positions on an event and awarded to drivers and navigators as follows:

5 points for starting an event

30 points to the highest placed registered driver/navigator, 28 points to the second, 27 points to the third and so on down to 2 points to the twenty-eighth placed driver/ navigator and every subsequent driver/ navigator who finish the event.

Those entering the Historic class in the Championship will score points in their experience/capacity class AND Historic class.

If contenders wish to score points as a driver and navigator, then they must register and pay for each capacity. Marshal points will be applied to both driver and navigator capacities when marshalling on one event.

If the event organiser is unable to resolve a tie then both competitors will receive the same points. (e.g. in a tie for 2nd both contenders will receive 28 points).

The Clerk of the Course and Secretary of a Championship Round may claim 28 points for organising one event in the Championship.

Competitors can claim 28 points for Marshalling on one event (not after they have retired from that event). Proof such as a picture of the Officials Signing On sheet must be sent to the Championship Coordinator. Only one claim can be made for Marshal/Official points in the Championship year.

Final positions will be decided by considering the best scoring events from 8 of 16 events, including Marshal/Official points.

If only 15 or 14 events run then best 7 scores will count,

13 or 12 events run then best 6 scores will count,

11 or 10 events run then best 5 scores will count,

9 or 8 events run then best 4 scores will count,

7 or 6 events run then the best 3 scores will count,

5 or 4 events run then the Championship will be reviewed.

To qualify for an award the minimum number of point scores required is the same as the number of points scores to count.

No driver or navigator may win more than one award, except the ‘Under 25’ awards

























Competitors can claim 28 points for Marshalling on one event (not after they have retired from that event). Proof such as a picture of the Officials Signing On sheet must be sent to the Championship Coordinator. Only one claim can be made for Marshal/Official points in the Championship year.


